

No. 16-0468

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

In the Matter of J.G.

Petitioner

Amicus Brief

<p>Of Counsel</p> <p>JACK G. CARNEGIE State Bar No. 03826100 Strasburger & Price, LLP 909 Fannin Street, Suite 2300 Houston, Texas 77010 (713) 951-5600 (713) 951-5660 Fax <i>Pro Bono</i></p> <p>JOHN L. HAGAN State Bar No. 08684200 Kelley Drye/Jackson Gilmour & Dobbs 515 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 900 Houston, Texas 77027 (713) 355-5028 (713) 355-5001 (fax) <i>Pro Bono</i></p>	<p>DAVID ADLER State Bar No. 00923150 Attorney at Law 6750 West Loop South, Suite 120 Bellaire, Texas 77401 713-666-7576 <i>Pro Bono</i></p> <p>Of Counsel</p> <p>CHRISTENE WOOD State Bar No. 24042188 One Riverway, Suite 1400 Houston, TX 77056 Telephone: (713) 403-8382 Facsimile: (713) 403-8299 <i>Pro Bono</i></p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Criminal Court Did Not Lack Jurisdiction Over J.G., and Its Adjudication Was Not Void or a Nullity.....	3
A. The district court had jurisdiction to adjudicate the alleged offense and did so.....	4
B. The statement in Moon that the criminal court lacked jurisdiction is both erroneous and “mere dictum.”	9
C. There are substantial consequences associated with holding that a criminal court lacks jurisdiction when a transfer order is erroneous but not void.....	10
D. The “no adjudication” requirement does not preclude all recertifications.....	11
II. Section 54.02(j) of the Family Code is Unconstitutional as Applied.....	13
A. Applying a standard other than the one mandated by the statute cannot save the statute from violating the child’s due process rights.....	14
B. Section 54.02(j) as applied is an unconstitutional ex post facto law.....	18
1. The application of §54.02(j) “alters the legal rules of evidence, and receives less, or different, testimony, than the law required at the time of the commission of the offence, in order to convict the offender.”	18
2. Substituting §54.02(j) for §§54.02(a) and (f), when §§54.02(a) and (f) originally applied to the juvenile, deprives the juvenile of a defense available at the time the act was committed.....	20
III. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992)	8
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 657 S.W.2d 815 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1982, pet. dism’d).....	9
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513, 120 S.Ct. 1620 (2000).....	19
<i>Cordary v. State</i> , 596 S.W.2d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	6, 7
<i>Edwards v. Kaye</i> , 9 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, pet denied).....	10
<i>Ex parte Bowers</i> , 671 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. App. —Amarillo 1984)	8
<i>Ex parte Waggoner</i> , 61 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	6, 8, 11
<i>Grayless v. State</i> , 567 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	7, 9, 12
<i>Guerrero v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.)	2, 3, 9
<i>Hoang v. State</i> , 872 S.W.2d 694 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	7
<i>Hoist Liftruck Mfg., Inc. v. Carruth–Doggett, Inc. d/b/a Toyota Lift of Houston and Toyota Lift of South Texas</i> , No. 14–15–00139–CV, 2016 WL 157351 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] Jan. 12, 2016) (C.J. Frost concurring)	5
<i>In Interest of C.S.</i> , 977 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. App. —Fort Worth 1998, pet. denied).....	8

<i>In the Interest of M.L.G.J.,</i> No. 14–14–00800–CV, 2015 WL 1402652 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] March 24, 2015).....	5
<i>In the Matter of J.G.,</i> 495 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2016, pet. filed)	3, 4, 15, 16
<i>In re B.T.,</i> 323 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2010)	13
<i>In re Masonite Corp.,</i> 997 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. 1999)	8
<i>In re N.J.A.,</i> 997 S.W.2d 554 (Tex. 1999)	16
<i>Kent v. U.S.,</i> 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	19
<i>Knoble v. State,</i> 903 S.W.2d 895 (Tex. App.–Beaumont 1995, no pet.)	8
<i>McNew v. State,</i> 608 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	4, 6
<i>Melendez v. State,</i> 4 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. App – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Moon v. State,</i> 410 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	1, 9, 10
<i>Moon v. State,</i> 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	2, 9, 14
<i>Morrison v. State,</i> No 14-15-00773-CR, 2016 WL 6652734 (Tex. App. -- Houston [14 th Dist.], November 10, 2016, pet. pending)	16
<i>Nix v. State,</i> 65 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	5

<i>PNS Stores, Inc. v. Rivera</i> , 379 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. 2012)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 975 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. App. —Texarkana 1998, pet. ref'd).....	8, 9
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 464 S.W.3d 363 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	13
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 333 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	7, 9, 13
<i>Stubblefield v. State</i> , 659 S.W.2d 496 (Tex. App.--Fort Worth 1983, no pet.).....	8
<i>Sun Tec Computer, Inc. v. The Recover Group</i> , LLC, No. 05–14–00257–CV, 2015 WL 5099191 (Tex. App. – Dallas Aug. 31, 2015)	5
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 532 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	4, 6

STATUTES

Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. § 44.47(b) (1996) (repealed)	12, 13
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(j)(3)	3, 11, 12
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(i)	13
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(a)	1, 2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(f).....	1, 2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(h)	14
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(j)	vi, 2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(j)(4)(B)(iii).....	13
Tex. Fam. Code § 56.01(c)(1)(A)	3
